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1 List of contents

• Infrared camera.
Depending on the model, the camera is delivered:

◦ as a bare camera (FLIR A400/A700)
◦ mounted in an environmental housing (FLIR A400f/A700f), or
◦ mounted in a pan/tilt unit (FLIR A400pt/A700pt).

• Ethernet cable M12 to RJ45F (0.3 m), P/N T911869ACC (FLIR A400/A700).
• Installation kit (FLIR A400f/A700f and FLIR A400pt/A700pt).
• Printed documentation including the username and password for log in to the

web interface of the camera.

Note FLIR Systems reserves the right to discontinue models, parts or acces-
sories, and other items, or to change specifications at any time without prior
notice.
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2 Illustrations

Note Explanations of the illustrations are provided in each language section.

Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700

Figure 2.2 View from the front: FLIR A400/A700
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2 Illustrations

Figure 2.3 FLIR A400pt/A700pt Figure 2.4 FLIR A400f/A700f

MQTT

Figure 2.5 Example system overview: early fire detection
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2 Illustrations

6

Figure 2.6 Example system overview: condition monitoring

1

2

3

4

Figure 2.7 Example system overview: research and development
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3 EN-US English

3.1 Read the manual before use
Go to the following website to read or download the
manual:

http://support.flir.com/resources/chxa

3.2 Extend your product warranty

Register your product now to get:

• 2 years camera warranty

To activate your extended warranty, go to http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Note Registration must be completed within 60 days of purchase.

3.3 Download FLIR software

FLIR Systems provides freeware and licensed software for image editing, video
processing, thermal analysis, and reporting.

To download FLIR Thermography software, go to http://www.flir.com/support.

3.4 Training

For training resources and courses, go to
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

3.5 Customer support

Do not hesitate to contact our Customer Support Center at http://support.flir.com
if you experience problems or have any questions about your product.
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3 EN-US English

3.6 FLIR A400/A700

3.6.1 Quick start guide

You can power the camera by using either the power I/O connector (18–56 V DC)
or the Ethernet/power over Ethernet (PoE) connector (36–56 V DC) of the cam-
era. See Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700, page 2.

1. On the computer to be used for managing the camera, download FLIR IP
Config from http://support.flir.com, and then install it.

2. Connect the camera to power and the network. Do one of the following:

a. Connect the power cable between the camera and a power source (for
pin configurations, refer to the user manual of the FLIR A400/A700 ser-
ies). Connect the network cable to the camera, and then either directly
to the computer or to an Ethernet switch on the same network as the
computer.

b. Connect the PoE cable to the camera, and then to a PoE switch on the
same network as the computer.

3. The camera is set to use DHCP. On the computer, use FLIR IP Config to
identify the camera on the network, and change the IP settings if necessary.

4. On the computer, do one of the following:

a. Double-click on the camera in FLIR IP Config.
b. Type the IP address of your camera into the address bar of a web

browser.

This displays the login view.

5. Log in using the provided username and password. This displays the web in-
terface of the camera.

6. Use the web interface to configure the camera. For Smart Sensor cameras,
use the web interface to also add measurements and set alarms.

3.6.2 View from the rear

See Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700, page 2.

1. Power/error indicator LED (blue/red).
2. Ethernet communication indicator LED (green).
3. Ethernet/PoE connector, X-coded.
4. Power I/O connector, A-coded.
5. Antenna.
6. RS232/485 connector, A-coded.
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3 EN-US English

7. Factory reset button. For factory reset modes, refer to the user manual of the
FLIR A400/A700 series.

3.6.3 View from the front

See Figure 2.2 View from the front: FLIR A400/A700, page 2.

8. Infrared sensor.
9. Visual camera.
10. LED lamps.

3.7 FLIR A400f/A700f

When delivered, the camera is already mounted in an environmental housing.
The housing with the camera requires PoE class 4 (25 W) to operate as intended.

Connect the unit to power and the network:

1. Connect a PoE cable (PoE class 4, 25 W) to the connector gland on the bot-
tom of the housing device. Use the strain-relief clamp that is delivered with
the camera.

2. Connect the other end of the PoE cable to a PoE switch.
3. Follow the steps in section 3.6.1 Quick start guide, starting at step 3.

3.8 FLIR A400pt/A700pt

When delivered, the camera is already mounted in a pan/tilt (P/T) unit. The mas-
ter selection mode is set to Camera Master, which means that the camera con-
trols the P/T.

Connect the unit to power and the network:

1. Unscrew the two bolts in the cover to the base unit by using a 4 mm hex key.
2. Pull a network cable and a power cable through either the parapet bracket or

the wall mount bracket.
3. Pull both cables through the cable glands in the P/T base unit. Make sure

that the cable glands are closed tightly.
4. Connect the network cable to the RJ45 port, and the power cable to the

power port. Make sure to connect the AC power cable correctly. After the ca-
bles are connected, close the hatch and then tighten the bolts.

5. Connect the network cable to a computer or an Ethernet switch, and connect
the power cable to a power source.

6. Follow the steps in section 3.6.1 Quick start guide, starting at step 3.
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3 EN-US English

7. In the web interface and on the tabMove camera, use the arrow buttons to
control the P/T device.

3.9 Example system overviews

3.9.1 Early fire detection

Hot spot detection, self-combustible material on conveyor belt, see Figure 2.5
Example system overview: early fire detection, page 3.

1. Coal mine conveyor belt.
2. FLIR A400/A700 Smart Sensor camera.
3. Ethernet connector, X-coded.
4. Power I/O connector, A-coded.
5. Digital output to a programmable logic controller (PLC).
6. Separate DIN rail power supply for galvanic isolation (18–56 V DC).
7. Laptop used for set up of the camera using the web interface.
8. Ethernet switch.
9. MQTToutput connected to a third-party cloud service.
10. Example thermal mage.

3.9.2 Condition monitoring

24/7 Monitoring of critical assets, see Figure 2.6 Example system overview: con-
dition monitoring, page 4.

1. Computer running custom-made software.
2. CAT 6 Ethernet cable.
3. Industrial power over Ethernet (PoE) switch.
4. FLIR A400/A700 Image Streaming cameras.
5. Industrial process to be monitored, e.g., a gasifier.
6. Example thermal image.

3.9.3 Research and development

Checking heat dissipation on a PCB during development, see Figure 2.7 Exam-
ple system overview: research and development, page 4.

1. Computer running FLIR science software, e.g., FLIR Research Studio.
2. CAT 6 Ethernet cable.
3. Laboratory setup with a FLIR A400/A700 Image Streaming camera.
4. Example thermal image.
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4 DE-DE Deutsch

4.1 Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch zunächst die Anleitung
Besuchen Sie die folgende Website, um das Benutzer-
handbuch zu lesen bzw. herunterzuladen:

http://support.flir.com/resources/chxa

4.2 Verlängern Sie die Garantie Ihres Produkts

Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt jetzt, und erhalten Sie:

• 2 Jahre Garantie auf die Kamera

Um Ihre erweiterte Garantie zu aktivieren, besuchen Sie die Seite
http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Hinweis Die Registrierung muss innerhalb von 60 Tagen nach Kauf abge-
schlossen werden.

4.3 FLIR Software herunterladen

FLIR Systems bietet Freeware und lizenzierte Software für Bildbearbeitung, Vi-
deobearbeitung, thermische Analysen und Berichterstellung.

Um FLIR Thermografie-Software herunterzuladen, besuchen Sie die Seite
http://www.flir.com/support.

4.4 Schulung

Schulungsmaterial und Kurse finden Sie auf der Seite
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

4.5 Kundendienst

Wenn Probleme auftreten oder Sie Fragen zu unserem Produkt haben, wenden
Sie sich an unser Customer Support Center unter http://support.flir.com.
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4 DE-DE Deutsch

4.6 FLIR A400/A700

4.6.1 Schnelleinstieg

Zur Stromversorgung der Kamera können Sie entweder den I/O-Netzanschluss
(18–56 V DC) oder den Ethernet-Anschluss (PoE, Power over Ethernet) (36–
56 V DC) der Kamera verwenden. Siehe Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR
A400/A700, Seite 2.

1. Um die Kamera zu verwalten, laden und installieren Sie FLIR IP Config von
der Website http://support.flir.com auf Ihrem Computer.

2. Schließen Sie die Kamera an die Stromversorgung und das Netzwerk an.
Führen Sie eine der folgenden Aktionen durch:

a. Schließen Sie die Kamera über das Stromversorgungskabel an eine
Stromquelle an (weitere Informationen zu Steckerkonfigurationen finden
Sie im Benutzerhandbuch der FLIR A400/A700-Serie). Schließen Sie
das Netzwerkkabel an die Kamera und entweder direkt an den Compu-
ter oder an einen Ethernet-Switch an, der sich im selben Netzwerk wie
der Computer befindet.

b. Schließen Sie das PoE-Kabel an die Kamera und einen PoE-Switch an,
der sich im selben Netzwerk wie der Computer befindet.

3. Die Kamera ist zur Verwendung von DHCP konfiguriert. Verwenden Sie auf
dem Computer FLIR IP Config, um die Kamera im Netzwerk zu identifizieren,
und ändern Sie ggf. die IP-Einstellungen.

4. Führen Sie auf dem Computer eine der folgenden Aktionen aus:

a. Doppelklicken Sie in FLIR IP Config auf die Kamera.
b. Geben Sie die IP-Adresse Ihrer Kamera in die Adressleiste eines Web-

browsers ein.

Dadurch wird die Ansicht „Anmelden“ angezeigt.

5. Melden Sie sich mit dem bereitgestellten Benutzernamen und Passwort an.
Dadurch wird die Webschnittstelle der Kamera angezeigt.

6. Konfigurieren Sie die Kamera mithilfe Webschnittstelle. Verwenden Sie bei
Smart Sensor-Kameras die Webschnittstelle, um auch Messungen hinzuzu-
fügen und Alarme festzulegen.

4.6.2 Rückansicht

Siehe Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700, Seite 2.

1. LED-Netzanzeige/-Fehleranzeige (blau/rot).

#T810482; r. AA/64581/64581; mul 10



4 DE-DE Deutsch

2. LED-Ethernet-Verbindungsanzeige (grün).
3. Ethernet/PoE-Anschluss, X-codiert.
4. I/O-Netzanschluss, A-codiert.
5. Antenne.
6. RS232/485-Anschluss, A-codiert.
7. Taste zum Zurücksetzen auf Standardeinstellungen: Weitere Informationen

zum Zurücksetzen auf die Werkseinstellungen finden Sie im Benutzerhand-
buch der FLIR A400/A700-Serie.

4.6.3 Ansicht von vorn

Siehe Figure 2.2 View from the front: FLIR A400/A700, Seite 2.

8. Infrarotsensor.
9. Tageslichtkamera.
10. LED-Leuchten.

4.7 FLIR A400f/A700f

Die Kamera wird in einem Schutzgehäuse geliefert. Um die Kamera im Gehäuse
ordnungsgemäß zu bedienen, ist PoE-Klasse 4 (25 W) erforderlich.

Schließen Sie das Gerät an die Stromversorgung und das Netzwerk an:

1. Schließen Sie ein PoE-Kabel (PoE-Klasse 4, 25 W) an den Anschluss an der
Unterseite des Kameragehäuses an. Verwenden Sie die im Lieferumfang
der Kamera enthaltene Zugentlastungsklemme.

2. Schließen Sie das andere Ende des PoE-Kabels an einen PoE-Switch an.
3. Befolgen Sie die Schritte im Abschnitt 4.6.1 Schnelleinstieg, beginnend mit

Schritt 3.

4.8 FLIR A400pt/A700pt

Die Kamera wird in einer Schwenk-/Neigeeinheit (P/T, Pan/Tilt) geliefert. Im Ma-
ster-Auswahlmodus ist die Kamera als Master-Gerät eingestellt, d. h., die Kame-
ra steuert die P/T.

Schließen Sie das Gerät an die Stromversorgung und das Netzwerk an:

1. Lösen Sie mit einem 4-mm-Innensechskantschlüssel die beiden Schrauben
in der Abdeckung der Basis.

2. Führen Sie ein Netzwerkkabel und ein Stromversorgungskabel entweder
durch die Geländerhalterung oder die Wandhalterung hindurch.
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4 DE-DE Deutsch

3. Führen Sie beide Kabel durch die Kabelverschraubungen in der P/T-Basis
hindurch. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Kabelverschraubungen fest zuge-
zogen sind.

4. Schließen Sie das Netzwerkkabel an den RJ45-Anschluss und das Strom-
versorgungskabel an den Netzanschluss an. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass
das Stromversorgungskabel richtig angeschlossen ist. Nachdem die Kabel
angeschlossen wurden, schließen Sie die Klappe und ziehen Sie die
Schrauben fest.

5. Schließen Sie das Netzwerkkabel an einen Computer oder einen Ethernet-
Switch und das Stromversorgungskabel an eine Stromquelle an.

6. Befolgen Sie die Schritte im Abschnitt 4.6.1 Schnelleinstieg, beginnend mit
Schritt 3.

7. Verwenden Sie die Pfeiltasten in der Webschnittstelle bzw. auf der Register-
karteMove camera, um das P/T-Gerät zu steuern.

4.9 Beispielsystemübersichten

4.9.1 Frühzeitige Branderkennung

Zur Hotspot-Erkennung und brennbaren Materialien auf dem Förderband sie-
he Figure 2.5 Example system overview: early fire detection, Seite 3.

1. Kohlengrube-Förderband.
2. FLIR A400/A700 Smart Sensor-Kamera.
3. Ethernet-Anschluss, X-codiert.
4. I/O-Netzanschluss, A-codiert.
5. Digitaler Ausgang zu einer speicherprogrammierbaren Steuerung (SPS).
6. Separates Hutschienen-Netzteil für galvanische Trennung (18–56 V DC).
7. Laptop zur Einrichtung der Kamera über die Webschnittstelle.
8. Ethernet-Switch.
9. MQTT-Ausgabe, die mit einem Drittanbieter-Cloud-Service verbunden ist.
10. Beispielwärmebild.

4.9.2 Zustandsüberwachung

Zur Überwachung kritischer Anlagen rund um die Uhr siehe Figure 2.6 Example
system overview: condition monitoring, Seite 4.

1. Computer mit speziell entwickelter Software.
2. CAT-6-Ethernet-Kabel.
3. Industrieller Power-over-Ethernet-Switch (PoE).
4. FLIR A400/A700 Image Streaming-Kameras.
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4 DE-DE Deutsch

5. Zu überwachender Industrieprozess, z. B. ein Vergaser.
6. Beispielwärmebild.

4.9.3 Forschung und Entwicklung

Zur Prüfung der Wärmeableitung auf einer Leiterplatte während der Entwick-
lungsphase siehe Figure 2.7 Example system overview: research and develop-
ment, Seite 4.

1. Computer mit FLIR Science-Software, z. B. FLIR Research Studio.
2. CAT-6-Ethernet-Kabel.
3. Laboreinrichtung mit einer FLIR A400/A700 Image Streaming-Kamera.
4. Beispielwärmebild.

#T810482; r. AA/64581/64581; mul 13



5 ES-ES Español

5.1 Lea el manual antes de usar el producto
Visite el siguiente sitio web para leer o descargar el
manual:

http://support.flir.com/resources/chxa

5.2 Amplíe la garantía de sus productos

Registre su producto ahora y obtendrá:

• 2 años de garantía en cámaras

Para activar la ampliación de la garantía, vaya a http://support.flir.com/camreg

Nota El registro debe completarse dentro de los primeros 60 días de la compra.

5.3 Descargar software de FLIR

FLIR Systems proporciona software gratuito y software con licencia para edición
de imagen, procesamiento de vídeo, análisis térmico y generación de informes.

Para descargar el software de termografía de FLIR, vaya a
http://www.flir.com/support

5.4 Formación

Para recursos de formación y cursos, vaya a
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training

5.5 Atención al cliente

No dude en ponerse en contacto con nuestro centro de soporte técnico en
http://support.flir.com si tiene problemas o alguna pregunta referente a su
producto.
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5 ES-ES Español

5.6 FLIR A400/A700

5.6.1 Guía de inicio rápido

Puede activar la cámara mediante el conector de alimentación de E/S (18-56 V
CC) o el conector Ethernet/de alimentación a través de Ethernet (PoE) (36-56 V
CC) de la cámara. Consulte la Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700,
página 2.

1. En el equipo que se va a utilizar para gestionar la cámara, descargue FLIR
IP Config de http://support.flir.com, y, a continuación, instálelo.

2. Conecte la cámara a la alimentación y a la red. Realice una de las siguientes
acciones:

a. Conecte el cable de alimentación a la cámara y a una fuente de alimen-
tación (para la configuración de los pines, consulte el manual de usuario
de la serie FLIR A400/A700). Conecte el cable de red a la cámara y, a
continuación, directamente al equipo o a un interruptor Ethernet que es-
té conectado a la misma red que el equipo.

b. Conecte el cable PoE a la cámara y, a continuación, a un interruptor
PoE que esté conectado a la misma red que el equipo.

3. La cámara está configurada para utilizar el DHCP. En el equipo, utilice FLIR
IP Config para identificar la cámara en la red y cambie la configuración de la
IP si es necesario.

4. En el equipo, realice una de las siguientes acciones:

a. Haga doble clic en la cámara, en FLIR IP Config.
b. Escriba la dirección IP de su cámara en la barra de direcciones de un

navegador web.

Esto mostrará la vista de inicio de sesión.

5. Inicie sesión con el nombre de usuario y contraseña proporcionados. Esto
mostrará la interfaz web de la cámara.

6. Utilice la interfaz web para configurar la cámara. En el caso de las cámaras
Smart Sensor, también puede utilizar la interfaz web para añadir medidas y
establecer alarmas.

5.6.2 Vista desde la parte posterior

Consulte la Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700, página 2.

1. Indicador LED de alimentación/error (azul/rojo).
2. Indicador LED de comunicación Ethernet (verde).
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5 ES-ES Español

3. Conector Ethernet/PoE, codificación X.
4. Conector de alimentación de E/S, codificación A.
5. Antena.
6. Conector RS232/485, codificación A.
7. Botón de restablecimiento de la configuración de fábrica. Para obtener infor-

mación sobre los modos de restablecimiento de la configuración de fábrica,
consulte el manual de usuario de la serie FLIR A400/A700.

5.6.3 Vista desde la parte delantera

Consulte la Figure 2.2 View from the front: FLIR A400/A700, página 2.

8. Sensor de infrarrojos.
9. Cámara visual.
10. Luces LED.

5.7 FLIR A400f/A700f

Cuando se entrega, la cámara ya viene montada en una carcasa de protección
ambiental. La carcasa junto con la cámara requieren PoE de clase 4 (25 W) para
que funcionen como está previsto.

Conecte la unidad a la alimentación y a la red:

1. Conecte un cable PoE (PoE de clase 4, 25 W) al prensaestopas del conector
situado en la parte inferior del dispositivo de protección. Utilice la abrazade-
ra de liberación de tensión que se suministra con la cámara.

2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable PoE al interruptor PoE.
3. Siga los pasos de la sección 5.6.1 Guía de inicio rápido. Comience por el pa-

so 3.

5.8 FLIR A400pt/A700pt

Cuando se entrega, la cámara ya viene montada en una unidad de giro/inclina-
ción (P/T). El modo de selección de control se encuentra en "Camera Master", lo
que significa que la cámara controla la unidad de P/T.

Conecte la unidad a la alimentación y a la red:

1. Desenrosque los dos tornillos de la cubierta de la unidad base con una llave
hexagonal de 4 mm.

2. Pase un cable de red y un cable de alimentación a través del soporte tipo
parapeto o del soporte de montaje en pared.
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5 ES-ES Español

3. Pase ambos cables a través de los prensaestopas de la unidad base de P/T.
Asegúrese de que los prensaestopas estén bien cerrados.

4. Conecte el cable de red al puerto RJ45 y el cable de alimentación al puerto
de alimentación. Asegúrese de conectar el cable de alimentación de CA co-
rrectamente. Una vez conectados los cables, cierre la tapa y apriete los
tornillos.

5. Conecte el cable de red a un equipo o a un interruptor Ethernet y conecte el
cable de alimentación a una fuente de alimentación.

6. Siga los pasos de la sección 5.6.1 Guía de inicio rápido. Comience por el pa-
so 3.

7. En la interfaz web y en la pestañaMove camera, utilice los botones de flecha
para controlar el dispositivo de P/T.

5.9 Descripción general del sistema de ejemplo

5.9.1 Detección temprana de incendios

Detección de puntos calientes y material autocombustible en la cinta transpor-
tadora. Consulte la Figure 2.5 Example system overview: early fire detection, pá-
gina 3.

1. Cinta transportadora para minas de carbón.
2. Cámara FLIR A400/A700 Smart Sensor.
3. Conector Ethernet, codificación X.
4. Conector de alimentación de E/S, codificación A.
5. Salida digital a un controlador lógico programable (PLC).
6. Fuente de alimentación montada sobre raíl DIN independiente para aisla-

miento galvánico (18-56 V CC).
7. Portátil utilizado para configurar la cámara a través de la interfaz web.
8. Interruptor Ethernet.
9. Salida MQTTconectada a un servicio de terceros en la nube.
10. Ejemplo de imagen térmica.

5.9.2 Supervisión del estado

Supervisión ininterrumpida de activos importantes. Consulte la Figure 2.6 Exam-
ple system overview: condition monitoring, página 4.

1. Equipo ejecutando el software personalizado.
2. Cable Ethernet CAT 6.
3. Interruptor industrial de alimentación a través de Ethernet (PoE).
4. Cámaras FLIR A400/A700 Image Streaming.
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5. Proceso industrial a supervisar, p. ej., un gasificador.
6. Ejemplo de imagen térmica.

5.9.3 Investigación y desarrollo

Comprobación de la disipación del calor de una PCB durante el desarrollo. Con-
sulte la Figure 2.7 Example system overview: research and development, página
4.

1. Equipo ejecutando software científico FLIR, p. ej., FLIR Research Studio.
2. Cable Ethernet CAT 6.
3. Configuración de laboratorio con una cámara FLIR A400/A700 Image

Streaming.
4. Ejemplo de imagen térmica.
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6.1 Veuillez lire le manuel avant utilisation
Rendez-vous sur le site Web suivant pour consulter ou
télécharger le manuel :

http://support.flir.com/resources/chxa

6.2 Étendez la garantie de votre produit

Enregistrez votre produit dès maintenant et profitez des garanties suivantes :

• 2 ans de garantie sur la caméra

Pour activer votre extension de garantie, rendez-vous sur
http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Remarque Vous devez enregistrer votre produit dans les 60 jours suivant son
achat.

6.3 Télécharger le logiciel FLIR

FLIR Systems fournit des logiciels gratuits et des logiciels sous licence pour l'édi-
tion d'images, le traitement vidéo, l'analyse thermique et la création de rapports.

Pour télécharger le logiciel de thermographie FLIR, rendez-vous sur
http://www.flir.com/support.

6.4 Formation

Pour accéder à des ressources pour la formation et à des cours, rendez-vous sur
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

6.5 Assistance clientèle

N'hésitez pas à contacter notre centre d'assistance clientèle sur la page
http://support.flir.com si vous rencontrez des problèmes ou avez des questions
concernant votre produit.
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6.6 FLIR A400/A700

6.6.1 Guide de démarrage rapide

Vous pouvez alimenter la caméra à l'aide de son connecteur E/S d'alimentation
(18 – 56 V CC) ou de son connecteur Ethernet/PoE (Power over Ethernet)
(36 – 56 V CC). Voir Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700, page 2.

1. Sur l'ordinateur qui va être utilisé pour gérer la caméra, téléchargez FLIR IP
Config sur http://support.flir.com, et procédez à son installation.

2. Connectez la caméra à une source d'alimentation et au réseau. Effectuez
l'une des opérations suivantes :

a. Connectez le câble d'alimentation de la caméra à une source d'alimen-
tation (pour les configurations de broches, reportez-vous au manuel
d'utilisation des séries FLIR A400/A700). Connectez le câble réseau à la
caméra et directement à l'ordinateur ou à un commutateur Ethernet sur
le même réseau que l'ordinateur.

b. Connectez le câble PoE à la caméra, puis à un commutateur PoE sur le
même réseau que l'ordinateur.

3. La caméra est configurée pour utiliser DHCP. Sur l'ordinateur, utilisez FLIR
IP Config pour identifier la caméra sur le réseau et modifiez les paramètres
IP si nécessaire.

4. Sur l'ordinateur, procédez à l'une des opérations suivantes :

a. Double-cliquez sur la caméra dans FLIR IP Config.
b. Saisissez l'adresse IP de votre caméra dans la barre d'adresse d'un na-

vigateur Web.

L'écran de connexion s'affiche.

5. Connectez-vous à l'aide du nom d'utilisateur et du mot de passe fournis. L'in-
terface Web de la caméra s'affiche.

6. Utilisez l'interface Web pour configurer la caméra. Pour les caméras Smart
Sensor, utilisez l'interface Web afin d'ajouter des mesures et définir des
alarmes.

6.6.2 Vue de l'arrière

Voir Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700, page 2.

1. Voyant d'alimentation/d'erreur (bleu/rouge).
2. Voyant de communication Ethernet (vert).
3. Connecteur Ethernet/PoE, codé X.
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4. Connecteur E/S d'alimentation, codé A.
5. Antenne.
6. Connecteur RS232/485, codé A.
7. Bouton de réinitialisation des paramètres d'usine. Pour les modes de réinitia-

lisation des paramètres d'usine, reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation des
séries FLIR A400/A700.

6.6.3 Vue de face

Voir Figure 2.2 View from the front: FLIR A400/A700, page 2.

8. Capteur infrarouge.
9. Caméra en lumière visible.
10. Lampes LED.

6.7 FLIR A400f/A700f

À sa livraison, la caméra est déjà installée dans un boîtier de protection. Le boî-
tier contenant la caméra nécessite une alimentation PoE de classe 4 (25 W) pour
fonctionner comme prévu.

Connectez l'unité à une source d'alimentation et au réseau :

1. Connectez un câble PoE (PoE de classe 4, 25 W) au presse-étoupe du
connecteur situé au bas du boîtier. Utilisez le serre-câble fourni avec la
caméra.

2. Branchez l'autre extrémité du câble PoE à un commutateur PoE.
3. Suivez les étapes de la section 6.6.1 Guide de démarrage rapide, en

commençant à l'étape 3.

6.8 FLIR A400pt/A700pt

À sa livraison, la caméra est déjà installée dans une unité rotative/inclinable. Le
mode de sélection principal est défini sur Contrôle Caméra, ce qui signifie que la
caméra contrôle la rotation/l'inclinaison.

Connectez l'unité à une source d'alimentation et au réseau :

1. Dévissez les deux boulons du couvercle de l'unité de base à l'aide d'une clé
hexagonale 4 mm.

2. Tirez un câble réseau et un câble d'alimentation à travers le support de para-
pet ou le support de montage mural.

3. Tirez les deux câbles à travers les presse-étoupes de l'unité de base rota-
tive/inclinable. Assurez-vous que les presse-étoupes sont bien fermés.
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4. Connectez le câble réseau au port RJ45 et le câble d'alimentation au port
d'alimentation. Assurez-vous que le câble d'alimentation secteur est correc-
tement branché. Une fois les câbles connectés, fermer la trappe, puis serrer
les boulons.

5. Connectez le câble réseau à un ordinateur ou à un commutateur Ethernet,
puis connectez le câble d'alimentation à une source d'alimentation.

6. Suivez les étapes de la section 6.6.1 Guide de démarrage rapide, en
commençant à l'étape 3.

7. Dans l'interface Web et dans l'ongletMove camera, utilisez les boutons flé-
chés pour contrôler le dispositif de rotation/d'inclinaison.

6.9 Exemple de présentation du système

6.9.1 Détection précoce d'incendie

Détection des points chauds, matériaux auto-combustibles sur la courroie trans-
porteuse, voir Figure 2.5 Example system overview: early fire detection, page 3.

1. Courroie transporteuse pour mine de charbon.
2. Caméra FLIR A400/A700 Smart Sensor.
3. Connecteur Ethernet, codé X.
4. Connecteur E/S d'alimentation, codé A.
5. Sortie numérique vers un contrôleur logique programmable (PLC).
6. Bloc d'alimentation sur rail DIN séparé pour isolation galvanique

(18 – 56 V CC).
7. Ordinateur portable utilisé pour configurer la caméra à l'aide de l'interface

Web.
8. Commutateur Ethernet.
9. Sortie MQTTconnectée à un service Cloud tiers.
10. Exemple d'image thermique.

6.9.2 Maintenance conditionnelle

Surveillance des ressources critiques 24 h/24, 7 j/7, voir Figure 2.6 Example sys-
tem overview: condition monitoring, page 4.

1. Ordinateur exécutant un logiciel personnalisé.
2. Câble Ethernet CAT 6.
3. Commutateur PoE (Power over Ethernet) industriel.
4. Caméras FLIR A400/A700 Image Streaming.
5. Procédé industriel à surveiller, comme un gazogène.
6. Exemple d'image thermique.
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6.9.3 Recherche et développement

Vérification de la dissipation thermique sur un circuit imprimé pendant le déve-
loppement, voir Figure 2.7 Example system overview: research and development,
page 4.

1. Ordinateur exécutant le logiciel FLIR Science, par exemple FLIR Research
Studio.

2. Câble Ethernet CAT 6.
3. Configuration de laboratoire avec une caméra FLIR A400/A700 Image

Streaming.
4. Exemple d'image thermique.
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7.1 Leggere il manuale prima dell'utilizzo
Accedere al seguente sito Web per leggere o scaricare il
manuale:

http://support.flir.com/resources/chxa

7.2 Estensione della garanzia del prodotto

Registrando subito il prodotto, si riceverà quanto segue:

• 2 anni di garanzia per la termocamera

Per attivare l'estensione della garanzia, accedere al sito Web
http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Nota La registrazione deve essere completata entro 60 giorni dall'acquisto.

7.3 Download del software FLIR

FLIR Systems fornisce un software freeware con licenza per editing di immagini,
elaborazione video, analisi termica e creazione di report.

Per scaricare il software per termografia FLIR, accedere al sito Web
http://www.flir.com/support.

7.4 Formazione

Per le risorse di formazione ed i corsi, accedere al sito Web
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

7.5 Assistenza clienti

In caso di problemi o domande sul prodotto, contattare il Centro di assistenza
clienti all'indirizzo http://support.flir.com.
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7.6 FLIR A400/A700

7.6.1 Guida introduttiva

È possibile fornire alimentazione alla termocamera utilizzando il connettore I/O di
alimentazione (18–56 V CC) oppure il connettore Ethernet/Power over Ethernet
(PoE) (36–56 V CC) della termocamera. Vedere Figure 2.1 View from the rear:
FLIR A400/A700, pagina 2.

1. Sul computer da utilizzare per la gestione della termocamera, scaricare FLIR
IP Config da http://support.flir.com, quindi installarlo.

2. Collegare la termocamera all'alimentazione e alla rete. Effettuare una delle
operazioni seguenti:

a. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione tra la termocamera e una fonte di ali-
mentazione (per le configurazioni dei pin, fare riferimento al manuale
utente della serie FLIR A400/A700). Collegare il cavo di rete alla termo-
camera, quindi direttamente al computer o a uno switch Ethernet sulla
stessa rete del computer.

b. Collegare il cavo PoE alla termocamera, quindi a uno switch PoE sulla
stessa rete del computer.

3. La termocamera è impostata per l'utilizzo di DHCP. Sul computer, utilizzare
FLIR IP Config per identificare la termocamera sulla rete e modificare le im-
postazioni IP, se necessario.

4. Sul computer, eseguire una delle seguenti operazioni:

a. Fare doppio clic sulla termocamera in FLIR IP Config.
b. Immettere l'indirizzo IP della termocamera nella barra degli indirizzi di un

browser Web.

Viene visualizzata la schermata di accesso.

5. Accedere utilizzando il nome utente e la password forniti. Viene visualizzata
l'interfaccia Web della termocamera.

6. Utilizzare l'interfaccia Web per configurare la termocamera. Per le termoca-
mere Smart Sensor, utilizzare l'interfaccia Web per aggiungere misurazioni e
impostare allarmi.

7.6.2 Vista posteriore

Vedere Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700, pagina 2.

1. LED indicatore di alimentazione/errore (blu/rosso).
2. LED indicatore di comunicazione Ethernet (verde).
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3. Connettore Ethernet/PoE, codifica X.
4. Connettore I/O di alimentazione, codifica A.
5. Antenna.
6. Connettore RS232/485, codifica A.
7. Pulsante di ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica. Per le modalità di ripristi-

no delle impostazioni di fabbrica, fare riferimento al manuale dell'utente della
serie FLIR A400/A700.

7.6.3 Vista anteriore

Vedere Figure 2.2 View from the front: FLIR A400/A700, pagina 2.

8. Sensore ad infrarossi.
9. Videocamera.
10. Lampade LED.

7.7 FLIR A400f/A700f

Al momento della consegna, la termocamera è già montata in un alloggiamento
di protezione. L'alloggiamento con la termocamera richiede alimentazione PoE
classe 4 (25 W) per funzionare come previsto.

Collegare l'unità all'alimentazione e alla rete:

1. Collegare un cavo PoE (PoE classe 4, 25 W) al pressacavo del connettore
sulla parte inferiore del dispositivo di alloggiamento. Utilizzare il morsetto
serracavo fornito con la termocamera.

2. Collegare l'altra estremità del cavo PoE allo switch PoE.
3. Seguire la procedura descritta nella sezione 7.6.1 Guida introduttiva, a parti-

re dal passaggio 3.

7.8 FLIR A400pt/A700pt

Al momento della consegna, la termocamera è già montata in un'unità pan/tilt (P/
T). La modalità di selezione principale è impostata su Termocamera master, il
che significa che la termocamera controlla l'unità P/T.

Collegare l'unità all'alimentazione e alla rete:

1. Svitare i due bulloni del coperchio sull'unità base utilizzando una chiave esa-
gonale da 4 mm.

2. Estrarre un cavo di rete e un cavo di alimentazione attraverso il supporto per
parapetto o la staffa per il montaggio a parete.
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3. Estrarre entrambi i cavi attraverso i pressacavi nell'unità base P/T. Assicurar-
si che i pressacavi siano chiusi saldamente.

4. Collegare il cavo di rete alla porta RJ45 e il cavo di alimentazione alla porta
di alimentazione. Assicurarsi di collegare correttamente il cavo di alimenta-
zione CA. Dopo aver collegato i cavi, chiudere lo sportello e serrare i bulloni.

5. Collegare il cavo di rete a un computer o uno switch Etnernet, quindi collega-
re il cavo di alimentazione alla sorgente di alimentazione.

6. Seguire la procedura descritta nella sezione 7.6.1 Guida introduttiva, a parti-
re dal passaggio 3.

7. Nell'interfaccia Web e sulla schedaMove camera, utilizzare i pulsanti freccia
per controllare il dispositivo P/T.

7.9 Esempi di panoramiche del sistema

7.9.1 Rilevamento tempestivo di incendi

Rilevamento di punti caldi, materiale autocombustibile sul nastro trasportatore,
vedere Figure 2.5 Example system overview: early fire detection, pagina 3.

1. Nastro trasportatore per miniere di carbone.
2. Termocamera FLIR A400/A700 Smart Sensor.
3. Connettore Ethernet, codifica X.
4. Connettore I/O di alimentazione, codifica A.
5. Uscita digitale a un controller logico programmabile (PLC, Programmable

Logic Controller).
6. Alimentatore separato per guida DIN per isolamento galvanico (18-56 V CC).
7. Laptop utilizzato per la configurazione della termocamera tramite l'interfaccia

Web.
8. Switch Ethernet.
9. Uscita MQTTcollegata a un servizio cloud di terze parti.
10. Esempio di immagine termica.

7.9.2 Monitoraggio condizioni

Monitoraggio delle risorse critiche 24 ore su 24, 7 giorni su 7, vedere Figure 2.6
Example system overview: condition monitoring, pagina 4.

1. Computer su cui è in esecuzione un software personalizzato.
2. Cavo Ethernet CAT 6.
3. Switch PoE (Power over Ethernet) industriale.
4. Termocamere FLIR A400/A700 Image Streaming.
5. Processo industriale da monitorare, ad esempio un gassificatore.
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6. Esempio di immagine termica.

7.9.3 Ricerca e sviluppo

Controllo della dissipazione del calore su una scheda a circuito stampato durante
lo sviluppo, vedere Figure 2.7 Example system overview: research and develop-
ment, pagina 4.

1. Computer sul quale è in esecuzione un software scientifico FLIR, ad esem-
pio FLIR Research Studio.

2. Cavo Ethernet CAT 6.
3. Configurazione in laboratorio con una termocamera FLIR A400/A700 Image

Streaming.
4. Esempio di immagine termica.
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8.1 使用前にマニュアルをお読みください。
以下のWebサイトに移動して、マニュアルを読むかダ
ウンロードしてください。

http://support.flir.com/resources/chxa

8.2 製品保証の延長

製品を今すぐ登録すると、下記の保証が受けられます。

• カメラの 2年保証

延長保証を有効にするには、http://support.flir.com/camregにアクセスしてくだ
さい。

注 登録は、ご購入から 60日以内に行ってください。

8.3 FLIRソフトウェアのダウンロード

FLIR Systemsでは、画像編集、ビデオ処理、熱分析、レポート作成用のフリー
フェアやライセンスソフトウェアを提供しています。

FLIRサーモグラフィソフトウェアをダウンロードするには、
http://www.flir.com/supportにアクセスしてください。

8.4 トレーニング

トレーニングリソース/コースについては、
http://www.flir.com/support-center/trainingを参照してください。

8.5 顧客サポート

問題が発生した場合や製品について質問がある場合には、お客様サポートセン
ター (http://support.flir.com)までお問い合わせください。
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8.6 FLIR A400/A700

8.6.1 クイックスタートガイド

カメラに給電するには、カメラの電源 I/Oコネクタ (18～ 56 V DC)またはイー
サネット/PoE (power over Ethernet)コネクタ (36～ 56 V DC)のいずれかを使
用します。Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700,ページ 2を参照して
ください。

1. カメラの管理に使用するコンピュータで、http://support.flir.comから FLIR
IP Configをダウンロードし、インストールします。

2. カメラを電源とネットワークに接続します。次のいずれかを実行します。

a. 電源ケーブルを使ってカメラと電源を接続します (ピン構成については、
FLIR A400/A700シリーズのユーザーマニュアルを参照してください)。
ネットワークケーブルをカメラに接続し、コンピュータに直接接続す
るか、コンピュータと同じネットワーク上のイーサネットスイッチに
接続します。

b. PoEケーブルをカメラに接続し、コンピュータと同じネットワーク上
の PoEスイッチに接続します。

3. カメラは DHCPを使用するように設定されています。コンピュータで、
FLIR IP Configを使用してネットワーク上のカメラを識別し、必要に応じ
て IP設定を変更します。

4. コンピュータで、以下のいずれかの操作を実行します。

a. FLIR IP Configでカメラをダブルクリックします。
b. Webブラウザのアドレスバーにカメラの IPアドレスを入力します。

ログインビューが表示されます。

5. 提供されたユーザー名とパスワードを使用してログインします。カメラの
Webインターフェースが表示されます。

6. Webインターフェースを使用してカメラを設定します。Smart Sensorカ
メラの場合は、Webインターフェースを使用して測定を追加したり、ア
ラームを設定することもできます。

8.6.2 背面からの外観

Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700,ページ 2を参照してください。

1. 電源/エラーインジケータ LED (青/赤)
2. イーサネット通信インジケータ LED (緑)
3. Ethernet/PoEコネクタ、Xコード。
4. 電源 I/Oコネクタ、Aコード。
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5. アンテナ。
6. RS232/485コネクタ、Aコード。
7. 工場出荷時リセットボタン工場出荷時リセットモードについては、FLIR

A400/A700シリーズのユーザーマニュアルを参照してください。

8.6.3 前面からの外観

Figure 2.2 View from the front: FLIR A400/A700,ページ 2を参照してください。

8. 赤外線センサー
9. 可視カメラ
10. LEDランプ。

8.7 FLIR A400f/A700f

カメラはあらかじめ環境用ハウジングに取り付けられています。カメラ付きの
ハウジングを正常に動作させるには、PoEクラス 4 (25 W)が必要です。

ユニットを電源とネットワークに接続します。

1. PoEケーブル (PoEクラス 4、25 W)をハウジングデバイス底部のコネク
タグランドに接続します。カメラに付属のストレインリリーフクランプを
使用します。

2. PoEケーブルのもう一端を PoEスイッチに接続します。
3. セクション 8.6.1クイックスタートガイドの手順を、手順 3から実行しま
す。

8.8 FLIR A400pt/A700pt

カメラはあらかじめパン/チルト (P/T)ユニットに取り付けられています。マス
ター選択モードは、[Camera Master] (カメラマスター)に設定されています。
これは、カメラが P/Tを制御することを意味します。

ユニットを電源とネットワークに接続します。

1. 4 mm六角レンチを使用して、ベースユニットのカバーの 2本のボルトを
緩めます。

2. ネットワークケーブルと電源ケーブルをパラペットブラケットまたは壁面
取り付けブラケットに通します。

3. 両方のケーブルを P/Tベースユニットのケーブルグランドに通します。
ケーブルグランドがしっかりと閉じていることを確認してください。

4. ネットワークケーブルを RJ45ポートに、電源ケーブルを電源ポートに接
続します。AC電源ケーブルが正しく接続されていることを確認します。
ケーブルを接続したら、ハッチを閉じてボルトを締めます。
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5. ネットワークケーブルをコンピュータまたはイーサネットスイッチに接続
し、電源ケーブルを電源に接続します。

6. セクション 8.6.1クイックスタートガイドの手順を、手順 3から実行しま
す。

7. Webインターフェースおよび [Move camera]タブで、矢印ボタンを使用し
て P/Tデバイスを制御します。

8.9 システム概要の例

8.9.1 火災の早期検出

ホットスポット検出、コンベアベルト上の自己可燃性物質。Figure 2.5
Example system overview: early fire detection,ページ 3を参照してください。

1. 炭鉱のコンベヤベルト
2. FLIR A400/A700 Smart Sensorカメラ。
3. イーサネットコネクタ、Xコード。
4. 電源 I/Oコネクタ、Aコード。
5. プログラマブルロジックコントローラ (PLC)へのデジタル出力。
6. ガルバニック絶縁用の個別の DINレール電源 (18～ 56 V DC)
7. Webインターフェースを使用してカメラをセットアップするために使用す
るラップトップ。

8. イーサネットスイッチ。
9. サードパーティのクラウドサービスに接続されたMQTT出力。
10. 赤外線画像の例。

8.9.2 状態監視

重要な資産の常時監視。Figure 2.6 Example system overview: condition
monitoring,ページ 4を参照してください。

1. カスタムソフトウェアを実行するコンピュータ。
2. CAT 6イーサネットケーブル。
3. 工業用 PoE (power over Ethernet)スイッチ。
4. FLIR A400/A700 Image Streamingカメラ。
5. 監視対象の工業プロセス (ガス化装置など)。
6. 赤外線画像の例。

8.9.3 研究開発

開発中の PCBの熱放散の確認。Figure 2.7 Example system overview: research
and development,ページ 4を参照してください。
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1. FLIRのサイエンスソフトウェア (FLIR Research Studioなど)を実行する
コンピュータ。

2. CAT 6イーサネットケーブル。
3. FLIR A400/A700 Image Streamingカメラを使用した実験室設定。
4. 赤外線画像の例。
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9.1 사용하기전에설명서읽기
다음웹사이트로이동하여매뉴얼을읽거나다운로드하
십시오.

http://support.flir.com/resources/chxa

9.2 제품보증연장

다음을얻으려면지금바로제품을등록하십시오.

• 2년카메라보증

기간이연장된보증을적용하려면 http://support.flir.com/camreg로이동하십시오.

참고 구매일로부터 60일이내에등록해야합니다.

9.3 FLIR소프트웨어다운로드

FLIR Systems는이미지편집,비디오처리,열분석및보고서작성을위해프리
웨어와사용을허가받은소프트웨어를제공합니다.

FLIR열화상온도계측소프트웨어를다운로드하려면 http://www.flir.com/support
로이동하십시오.

9.4 교육

교육자료와강의를확인하려면 http://www.flir.com/support-center/training으로
이동하십시오.

9.5 고객지원

제품에문제가있거나문의사항이있는경우고객서비스센터(
http://support.flir.com)로언제든연락주시기바랍니다.
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9.6 FLIR A400/A700

9.6.1 퀵스타트가이드

카메라의전원 I/O커넥터(18~56V DC)또는이더넷/PoE(Power over Ethernet)커
넥터(36~56V DC)를사용하여카메라에전원을공급할수있습니다. Figure 2.1
View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700,페이지 2섹션을참조하십시오.

1. 카메라관리에사용할컴퓨터에서 http://support.flir.com사이트를방문해
FLIR IP Config를다운로드및설치합니다.

2. 카메라를전원및네트워크에연결합니다.다음중하나를수행하십시오.

a. 카메라와전원간에전원케이블을연결합니다(핀구성의경우 FLIR
A400/A700시리즈사용설명서참조).네트워크케이블을카메라에연결
한다음컴퓨터또는컴퓨터와같은네트워크에있는이더넷스위치에직
접연결합니다.

b. PoE케이블을카메라에연결한다음컴퓨터와같은네트워크에있는
PoE스위치에연결합니다.

3. 카메라가 DHCP를사용하도록설정되어있습니다.컴퓨터에서 FLIR IP
Config를사용해네트워크의카메라를식별하고,필요한경우 IP설정을변경
합니다.

4. 컴퓨터에서다음중하나를수행합니다.

a. FLIR IP Config에서카메라를두번클릭합니다.
b. 웹브라우저의주소표시줄에카메라의 IP주소를입력합니다.

그러면로그인뷰가표시됩니다.

5. 제공된사용자이름과암호를사용하여로그인합니다.그러면카메라의웹인
터페이스가표시됩니다.

6. 웹인터페이스를사용하여카메라를구성합니다. Smart Sensor카메라의경
우웹인터페이스를사용하여측정을추가하고알람을설정합니다.

9.6.2 배면도

Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700,페이지 2섹션을참조하십시오.

1. 전원/오류표시등 LED(청색/적색)
2. 이더넷통신표시등 LED(녹색)
3. 이더넷/PoE커넥터, X-코드
4. 전원 I/O커넥터, A-코드
5. 안테나
6. RS232/485커넥터, A-코드
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7. 기본값재설정버튼기본값재설정모드에대해서는 FLIR A400/A700시리즈
의사용설명서를참조하십시오.

9.6.3 전면도

Figure 2.2 View from the front: FLIR A400/A700,페이지 2섹션을참조하십시오.

8. 적외선센서
9. 실영상카메라.
10. LED램프

9.7 FLIR A400f/A700f

배송시카메라가이미환경하우징에장착되어있습니다.카메라가장착되어있
는하우징을의도한대로작동하려면 PoE클래스 4(25W)가필요합니다.

다음을수행하여장치를전원과네트워크에연결합니다.

1. PoE케이블(PoE클래스 4, 25W)을하우징장치하단의커넥터글랜드에연
결합니다.카메라와함께제공된스트레인릴리프클램프를사용합니다.

2. PoE케이블의다른쪽끝을 PoE스위치에연결합니다.
3. 9.6.1퀵스타트가이드섹션의단계 3부터시작해단계를차례대로따릅니다.

9.8 FLIR A400pt/A700pt

배송시카메라가이미 P/T(팬/틸트)장치에장착되어있습니다.마스터선택모드
가 '카메라마스터'로설정되어있으면카메라가 P/T를제어한다는의미입니다.

다음을수행하여장치를전원과네트워크에연결합니다.

1. 4mm육각키를사용하여기본장치의덮개에있는볼트 2개를푸십시오.
2. 난간브래킷또는벽면장착브래킷을통해네트워크케이블및전원케이블
을당깁니다.

3. P/T기본장치의케이블글랜드를통해두케이블을모두당깁니다.케이블글
랜드가꽉조여있는지확인하십시오.

4. 네트워크케이블을 RJ45포트에연결한후전원케이블을전원포트에연결
합니다. AC전원케이블이제대로연결되었는지확인합니다.케이블을연결
한후해치를닫고볼트를조입니다.

5. 네트워크케이블을컴퓨터또는이더넷스위치에연결한후전원케이블을전
원에연결합니다.

6. 9.6.1퀵스타트가이드섹션의단계 3부터시작해단계를차례대로따릅니다.
7. 웹인터페이스및Move camera탭에서화살표버튼을사용하여 P/T장치를
제어합니다.
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9.9 예제시스템개요

9.9.1 조기화재감지

컨베이어벨트의핫스팟감지및자체가연성물질에관한내용은 Figure 2.5
Example system overview: early fire detection,페이지 3를참조하십시오.

1. 석탄광산컨베이어벨트
2. FLIR A400/A700 Smart Sensor카메라
3. 이더넷커넥터, X-코드
4. 전원 I/O커넥터, A-코드
5. PLC(Programmable Logic Controller)로디지털출력.
6. 전기적분리(18-56V DC)를위한별도의 DIN레일전원공급장치
7. 웹인터페이스로카메라를설정하는데사용한노트북
8. 이더넷스위치
9. 타사클라우드서비스에연결된MQTT출력
10. 열화상이미지예시

9.9.2 상태모니터링

연중무휴중요자산모니터링에관한내용은 Figure 2.6 Example system
overview: condition monitoring,페이지 4을참조하십시오.

1. 맞춤형소프트웨어를실행하는컴퓨터
2. CAT 6이더넷케이블
3. 산업용 PoE(Power over Ethernet)스위치
4. FLIR A400/A700 Image Streaming카메라
5. 모니터링할산업공정(예:가스화장치)
6. 열화상이미지예시

9.9.3 연구및개발

개발과정에서 PCB의열방산을확인하는방법은 Figure 2.7 Example system
overview: research and development,페이지 4을참조하십시오.

1. FLIR과학소프트웨어(예: FLIR Research Studio)를실행하는컴퓨터
2. CAT 6이더넷케이블
3. 실험실에서의 FLIR A400/A700 Image Streaming카메라설치
4. 열화상이미지예시
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10.1 Leia o manual antes da utilização
Aceda ao seguinte website para ler ou transferir o
manual:

http://support.flir.com/resources/chxa

10.2 Aumente a garantia do seu produto

Registe já o seu produto para receber:

• 2 anos de garantia para a câmara

Para ativar a sua garantia alargada, aceda a http://support.flir.com/camreg.

Nota O registo deve ser concluído nos 60 dias após a data de compra.

10.3 Transferir software FLIR

A FLIR Systems fornece freeware e software licenciado para edição de imagem,
processamento de vídeo, análise térmica e criação de relatórios.

Para transferir o software de termografia FLIR, aceda a
http://www.flir.com/support.

10.4 Formação

Para aceder a ferramentas e cursos de formação, aceda a
http://www.flir.com/support-center/training.

10.5 Apoio ao cliente

Não hesite em contactar o nosso Centro de Apoio ao Cliente em
http://support.flir.com caso encontre algum problema ou tenha alguma dúvida
sobre o seu produto.
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10.6 FLIR A400/A700

10.6.1 Manual de iniciação rápida

Pode alimentar a câmara utilizando o conetor I/O de alimentação (18–56 V CC)
ou Ethernet/alimentação através do conetor de Ethernet (PoE) (36–56 V CC) da
câmara. Consulte Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700, página 2.

1. No computador a ser utilizado para gerir a câmara, transfira FLIR IP Config a
partir de http://support.flir.com e, em seguida, efetue a instalação.

2. Ligue a câmara à alimentação e à rede. Efetue uma das seguintes
operações:

a. Ligue o cabo de alimentação entre a câmara e uma fonte de alimenta-
ção (para informações sobre configurações dos pinos, consulte o ma-
nual do utilizador da série FLIR A400/A700). Ligue o cabo de rede à
câmara e, em seguida, diretamente ao computador ou a um switch Et-
hernet na mesma rede que o computador.

b. Ligue o cabo PoE à câmara e, em seguida, a um switch PoE na mesma
rede que o computador.

3. A câmara está configurada para utilizar DHCP. No computador, utilize FLIR
IP Config para identificar a câmara na rede e altere as definições de IP, se
necessário.

4. No computador, proceda de uma das seguintes formas:

a. Faça duplo clique na câmara em FLIR IP Config.
b. Introduza o endereço IP da sua câmara na barra de endereços de um

navegador da Web.

Será apresentada a vista de início de sessão.

5. Inicie sessão utilizando o nome de utilizador e a palavra-passe fornecidos.
Será apresentada a interface Web da câmara.

6. Utilize a interface Web para configurar a câmara. Para câmaras Smart Sen-
sor, também pode utilizar a interface Web para adicionar medições e definir
alarmes.

10.6.2 Perspetiva da parte posterior

Consulte Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700, página 2.

1. Indicador LED de alimentação/erros (azul/vermelho).
2. Indicador LED de comunicação Ethernet (verde).
3. Conetor Ethernet/PoE, codificação X.
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4. Conetor I/O de alimentação, codificação A.
5. Antena.
6. Conetor RS232/485, codificação A.
7. Botão de reposição de fábrica. Para saber mais sobre os modos de reposi-

ção de fábrica, consulte o manual do utilizador da série FLIR A400/A700.

10.6.3 Perspetiva da parte frontal

Consulte Figure 2.2 View from the front: FLIR A400/A700, página 2.

8. Sensor de infravermelhos.
9. Câmara de visualização.
10. Lâmpadas LED.

10.7 FLIR A400f/A700f

A câmara é fornecida já instalada numa estrutura contra intempéries. A estrutura
da câmara requer PoE de classe 4 (25 W) para funcionar conforme pretendido.

Ligue a unidade à alimentação e à rede:

1. Ligue um cabo PoE (PoE classe 4, 25 W) ao bucim do conetor na parte infe-
rior da estrutura. Utilize a pinça de fixação fornecida com a câmara.

2. Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo PoE ao switch PoE.
3. Siga os passos na secção 10.6.1Manual de iniciação rápida, começando

no passo 3.

10.8 FLIR A400pt/A700pt

A câmara é fornecida já montada numa unidade de rotação panorâmica/inclina-
ção (P/T). O modo de seleção principal está definido para Câmara principal, o
que significa que a câmara controla a unidade P/T.

Ligue a unidade à alimentação e à rede:

1. Desaperte os dois parafusos na tampa da unidade de base utilizando uma
chave hexagonal de 4 mm.

2. Puxe um cabo de rede e um cabo de alimentação através do suporte do pa-
rapeito ou do suporte de montagem na parede.

3. Puxe ambos os cabos pelos bucins dos cabos na unidade de base P/T. Cer-
tifique-se de que os bucins dos cabos estão bem fechados.

#T810482; r. AA/64581/64581; mul 40



10 PT-PT Português

4. Ligue o cabo de rede à porta RJ45 e o cabo de alimentação à porta de ali-
mentação. Certifique-se de que liga o cabo de alimentação CA correta-
mente. Após ligar os cabos, feche a estrutura e, em seguida, aperte os
parafusos.

5. Ligue o cabo de rede a um computador ou a um switch Ethernet e ligue o ca-
bo de alimentação a uma fonte de alimentação.

6. Siga os passos na secção 10.6.1Manual de iniciação rápida, começando
no passo 3.

7. Na interface da Web e no separadorMove camera, use os botões de seta
para controlar o dispositivo P/T.

10.9 Exemplo de descrições gerais do sistema

10.9.1 Deteção precoce de incêndio

Deteção de pontos quentes, material combustível no tapete rolante, consulte Fi-
gure 2.5 Example system overview: early fire detection, página 3.

1. Tapete rolante em minas de carvão.
2. Câmara FLIR A400/A700 Smart Sensor.
3. Conetor Ethernet, codificação X.
4. Conetor I/O de alimentação, codificação A.
5. Saída digital para um controlador lógico programável (PLC).
6. Fonte de alimentação de calha DIN separada para isolamento galvânico

(18–56 V CC).
7. Computador portátil utilizado para configurar a câmara através da interface

Web.
8. Switch Ethernet.
9. Saída MQTT ligada a um serviço de nuvem de terceiros.
10. Exemplo de imagem térmica.

10.9.2 Monitorização do estado

Para monitorização ininterrupta de ativos críticos, consulte Figure 2.6 Example
system overview: condition monitoring, página 4.

1. Computador com software personalizado.
2. Cabo de Ethernet CAT6.
3. Potência industrial através de um switch Ethernet (PoE).
4. Câmaras FLIR A400/A700 Image Streaming.
5. Processo industrial a monitorizar, por exemplo, um gaseificador.
6. Exemplo de imagem térmica.
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10.9.3 Investigação e desenvolvimento

Para a verificação da dissipação de calor num PCB durante o desenvolvimento,
consulte Figure 2.7 Example system overview: research and development, pági-
na 4.

1. Computador com software científico FLIR, por exemplo, FLIR Research
Studio.

2. Cabo de Ethernet CAT6.
3. Configuração de laboratório com uma câmara FLIR A400/A700 Image

Streaming.
4. Exemplo de imagem térmica.
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11.1 使用前请阅读手册
请访问以下网站阅读或下载手册：

http://support.flir.com/resources/chxa

11.2 延长产品保修期

立即注册您的产品即可获得：

• 2年热像仪保修

要激活您的延长保修，请前往 http://support.flir.com/camreg。

注意 注册必须在自购买之日起的 60日内完成。

11.3 下载 FLIR软件

FLIR Systems提供图像编辑、视频处理、热分析的免费版许可软件和报告。

要下载 FLIR热成像软件，请前往 http://www.flir.com/support。

11.4 培训

获取更多培训资源和课程，请前往 http://www.flir.com/support-center/training。

11.5 客户支持

如果遇到问题或对产品有任何疑问，敬请访问我们的客户支持中心：
http://support.flir.com。

11.6 FLIR A400/A700

11.6.1 快速入门指南

您可以通过电源 I/O连接器 (18–56 V DC)或通过以太网/热像仪的以太网供电
(PoE)连接器 (36–56 V DC)为热像仪连接电源。请参阅 Figure 2.1 View from the
rear: FLIR A400/A700,页面 2。
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1. 在用于管理热像仪的计算机上，从 http://support.flir.com下载 FLIR IP Config
并安装。

2. 将热像仪连接到电源和网络。请执行以下一项操作：

a. 使用电源线连接热像仪与电源（请参阅 FLIR A400/A700系列的用户手
册以获取有关针脚配置的信息）。将网络电缆的一端连接到热像仪，然
后将另一端直接连接到计算机或与计算机位于同一网络的以太网交换机。

b. 将 PoE电缆的一端连接到热像仪，然后将另一端连接到与计算机位于同
一网络的 PoE交换机。

3. 热像仪已设置为使用 DHCP。在计算机上使用 FLIR IP Config识别网络中的
热像仪，并在必要时更改 IP设置。

4. 在计算机中执行以下操作之一：

a. 双击 FLIR IP Config中的热像仪。
b. 在Web浏览器的地址栏中输入热像仪的 IP地址。

这样将会显示登录视图。

5. 使用提供的用户名和密码登录。这样将会显示热像仪的Web界面。
6. 使用Web界面配置热像仪。对于 Smart Sensor热像仪，用户还可以使用

Web界面添加测量工具和设置报警。

11.6.2 后视图

请参阅 Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700,页面 2。

1. 电源/错误 LED指示灯（蓝色/红色）。
2. 以太网通信 LED指示灯（绿色）。
3. 以太网/PoE连接器，X型。
4. 电源 I/O连接器，A型。
5. 天线。
6. RS232/485连接器，A型。
7. 恢复出厂设置按钮。请参阅 FLIR A400/A700系列的用户手册以获取有关恢
复出厂设置模式的信息。

11.6.3 前视图

请参阅 Figure 2.2 View from the front: FLIR A400/A700,页面 2。

8. 红外传感器。
9. 可见光相机。
10. LED灯。
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11.7 FLIR A400f/A700f

热像仪在交付时即已将安装在保护壳内。并且热像仪的外壳需要达到 PoE 4级
(25 W)标准才能正常工作。

将装置连接到电源和网络：

1. 将 PoE电缆（符合 PoE 4级，25 W标准）连接到设备外壳底部的连接器压
盖。使用随热像仪交付的电缆固定件。

2. 将 PoE电缆的另一端连接到 PoE交换机。
3. 按照 11.6.1快速入门指南部分中的步骤进行操作，并从第 3步开始。

11.8 FLIR A400pt/A700pt

热像仪在交付时即已安装在旋转/俯仰云台 (P/T)装置内。并且，主控选择模式已
设置为“热像仪主控”，这意味着 P/T受热像仪控制。

将装置连接到电源和网络：

1. 使用 4 mm内六角扳手拧松装置基座盖上的两个螺栓。
2. 将网络电缆或电源线拉过护栏支架或壁挂式支架。
3. 将这两条电缆拉过 P/T装置基座的电缆压盖。并确保电缆压盖紧密闭合。
4. 将网络电缆连接到 RJ45端口，并将电源线连接到电源端口。同时，请确保
正确连接交流电源线。连接这两条电缆之后，关闭舱盖，然后拧紧螺栓。

5. 将网络电缆连接到计算机或以太网交换机，并将电源线连接到电源。
6. 按照 11.6.1快速入门指南部分中的步骤进行操作，并从第 3步开始。
7. 在Web界面和Move camera选项卡中，使用箭头按钮控制 P/T设备。

11.9 示例系统概述

11.9.1 早期火灾探测

请参阅 Figure 2.5 Example system overview: early fire detection,页面 3以获取
有关对输送带执行热点探测和其中的自燃材料的信息。

1. 煤矿输送带。
2. FLIR A400/A700 Smart Sensor热像仪。
3. 以太网连接器，X型。
4. 电源 I/O连接器，A型。
5. 数字输出到可编程逻辑控制器 (PLC)。
6. 单独的 DIN导轨安装式电源，以实现电流隔离 (18-56 V DC)。
7. 用于通过Web界面设置热像仪的笔记本电脑。
8. 以太网交换机。
9. 已连接到第三方云服务的MQTT输出。
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10. 热图像示例。

11.9.2 状态监控

请参阅 Figure 2.6 Example system overview: condition monitoring,页面 4以获取
有关全天候（24/7）监控关键资产的信息。

1. 运行定制软件的计算机。
2. CAT 6以太网电缆。
3. 工业电源（通过以太网 (PoE)交换机）。
4. FLIR A400/A700 Image Streaming热像仪。
5. 需要监视的工业流程，例如气化炉。
6. 热图像示例。

11.9.3 研究与开发

请参阅 Figure 2.7 Example system overview: research and development,页面 4
以获取有关在开发过程中检查 PCB散热的信息。

1. 运行 FLIR科学软件（例如 FLIR Research Studio）的计算机。
2. CAT 6以太网电缆。
3. 提供有 FLIR A400/A700 Image Streaming热像仪的实验室。
4. 热图像示例。
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12.1 使用前詳閱手冊
請造訪下列網站以參閱或下載手冊：

http://support.flir.com/resources/chxa

12.2 延長產品保固

立刻註冊您的產品，就可獲得：

• 2年熱像儀保固

若要啟用延長保固，請前往 http://support.flir.com/camreg。

注意 必須在購買日後 60天內註冊完畢。

12.3 下載 FLIR軟體

FLIR Systems提供適用於影像編輯、視訊處理、熱分析及報告的免費軟體與授權
軟體。

若要下載 FLIR熱成像軟體，請前往 http://www.flir.com/support.

12.4 培訓

如需了解訓練資源和課程，請前往 http://www.flir.com/support-center/training。

12.5 客戶支援

若您遭遇任何問題，或有任何產品方面的疑問，請立刻與客戶支援中心聯絡，網
址為 http://support.flir.com。
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12.6 FLIR A400/A700

12.6.1 快速入門指南

您可以使用熱像儀的電源 I/O接頭 (18–56 V DC)或乙太網路/乙太網路供電 (PoE)
接頭 (36–56 V DC)，來為熱像儀供電。請參閱Figure 2.1 View from the rear:
FLIR A400/A700,頁 2。

1. 在用於管理熱像儀的電腦上，從 http://support.flir.com下載 FLIR IP Config，
然後進行安裝。

2. 將熱像儀連接至電源與網路。執行以下一種操作：

a. 接上熱像儀與電源間的電源線 (如需針腳設定的資訊，請參閱 FLIR
A400/A700系列的使用說明書)。將網路線連接至熱像儀，然後直接連接
至電腦或是連接至與電腦使用相同網路的乙太網路交換器。

b. 將 PoE纜線連接至熱像儀，然後連接至與電腦使用相同網路的 PoE交換
器。

3. 熱像儀已設為使用 DHCP。在電腦上，使用 FLIR IP Config來識別網路上的
熱像儀，並視需要變更 IP設定。

4. 在電腦上，執行以下其中一種操作：

a. 在 FLIR IP Config中的熱像儀上按兩下。
b. 在網頁瀏覽器的網址列中輸入熱像儀的 IP位址。

此時會顯示登入檢視畫面。

5. 使用提供的使用者名稱和密碼登入。此時會顯示熱像儀的網頁介面。
6. 使用網頁介面設定熱像儀。若為 Smart Sensor熱像儀，也請使用網頁介面新
增測量並設定警報。

12.6.2 後視圖

請參閱Figure 2.1 View from the rear: FLIR A400/A700,頁 2。

1. 電源/錯誤 LED指示器 (藍色/紅色)。
2. 乙太網路通訊 LED指示器 (綠色)。
3. 乙太網路/PoE接頭，X編碼。
4. 電源 I/O接頭，A編碼。
5. 天線。
6. RS232/485接頭，A編碼。
7. 原廠重設按鈕。關於原廠重設模式，請參閱 FLIR A400/A700系列的使用說
明書。
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12.6.3 前視圖

請參閱Figure 2.2 View from the front: FLIR A400/A700,頁 2。

8. 紅外線感測器。
9. 可見光攝影機。
10. LED燈。

12.7 FLIR A400f/A700f

在交貨時，熱像儀已安裝於環境防護外殼中。搭配熱像儀的外殼需要 PoE第 4類
(25 W)才能正常運作。

將裝置連接至電源與網路：

1. 將 PoE纜線 (PoE第 4類，25 W)連接至外殼裝置底部的接頭固定頭。使用
熱像儀隨附的緊鬆鉤。

2. 將 PoE纜線的另一端連接至 PoE交換器。
3. 請依照 12.6.1快速入門指南一節中的步驟，從步驟 3開始。

12.8 FLIR A400pt/A700pt

在交貨時，熱像儀已安裝於平移/傾斜 (P/T)裝置中。主要選擇模式已設為「主要
熱像儀」，表示熱像儀可控制 P/T

將裝置連接至電源與網路：

1. 使用 4 mm內六角扳手，旋開底座蓋子的兩個螺栓。
2. 拉一條網路線和一條電源線，穿過胸牆支架或壁掛支架。
3. 拉著兩條纜線，穿過 P/T底座的纜線固定頭。確定纜線固定頭已確實關上。
4. 將網路線連接至 RJ45連接埠，然後將電源線連接至電源連接埠。請務必正
確連接 AC電源線。連接纜線後，關閉蓋板，然後鎖緊螺栓。

5. 將網路線連接至電腦或乙太網路交換器，並將電源線連接至電源。
6. 請依照 12.6.1快速入門指南一節中的步驟，從步驟 3開始。
7. 在網頁介面中以及標籤Move camera上，使用箭頭按鈕控制 P/T裝置。

12.9 範例系統概覽

12.9.1 早期火災偵測

熱點偵測、輸送帶上的可自燃材料，請見Figure 2.5 Example system overview:
early fire detection,頁 3。

1. 煤礦輸送帶。
2. FLIR A400/A700 Smart Sensor熱像儀。
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3. 乙太網路接頭，X編碼。
4. 電源 I/O接頭，A編碼。
5. 數位輸出至可編程邏輯控制器 (PLC)。
6. 用於隔離電流的獨立 DIN導軌電源 (18-56 V DC)。
7. 用於透過網頁介面設定熱像儀的筆記型電腦。
8. 乙太網路交換器。
9. 連線至第三方雲端服務的MQTT輸出。
10. 範例熱影像。

12.9.2 狀況監控

全年無休監控重要資產，請見Figure 2.6 Example system overview: condition
monitoring,頁 4。

1. 執行自訂軟體的電腦。
2. CAT 6乙太網路纜線。
3. 工業用乙太網路供電 (PoE)交換器。
4. FLIR A400/A700 Image Streaming熱像儀。
5. 要監控的工業製程，例如氣化爐。
6. 範例熱影像。

12.9.3 研究與開發

在開發過程中檢查 PCB的熱散逸狀況，請見Figure 2.7 Example system
overview: research and development,頁 4。

1. 執行 FLIR科學軟體 (例如 FLIR Research Studio)的電腦。
2. CAT 6乙太網路纜線。
3. 透過 FLIR A400/A700 Image Streaming熱像儀進行實驗室配置。
4. 範例熱影像。
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